Financial Statements 2018 contain:

Transition effect of

equity adjustment

1.1.2017

Folie in Ursprungsform

Wechsel des Folienlayouts

im Menü über:

Start // Absatz // Listenebene

Daimler AG

Income Statement FY 2017: Application of IFRS 15 leads to

reduction of earnings mainly in consequence of transition effects

Daimler’s transition to IFRS 15 | Page 4

Major effects:

(1) - Earlier recognition of sales incentives

- Different accounting of Contract Manufacturing

- Reclassification of licenses from other operating income

to revenue

- Accounting for certain repurchase agreements as a sale

(with a right of return) instead of a lease

(2) - Different accounting of Contract Manufacturing

- Accounting for certain repurchase agreements as a sale

(with a right of return) instead of a lease

(3) Reclassification of licenses from other operating income to

revenue

(4) Presentation of Cost of Hedging (effect from IFRS 9)

(5) Deferred taxes on adjustments

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Impact on earnings partially due to transition effect from

recognition of sales incentives in Q1/2017

2017

(as reported)

2017

(adjusted)
Delta

- in millions of euros -

Total revenue 164.330 164.154 -176

Cost of sales -129.999 -129.626 373

Gross profit 34.331 34.528 197

Selling expenses -12.965 -12.951 14

General administrative expenses -3.809 -3.808 1

Research and non-capitalized development costs -5.938 -5.938 0

Other operating income 2.824 2.259 -565

Other operating expense -1.042 -1.043 -1

Profit/loss on equity-method investments, net 1.498 1.498 0

Other financial income/expense, net -230 -210 20

Interest income/expense, net -368 -368 0

Profit before income taxes 14.301 13.967 -334

Income taxes -3.437 -3.350 87

Net profit 10.864 10.617 -247

thereof profit attributable to non-controlling interests -339 -339 0

thereof profit attributable to shareholders of Daimler AG 10.525 10.278 -247

Earnings per share (in euros)

for profit attributable to shareholders of Daimler AG
9,84 9,61 -0,23

Folie in Ursprungsform

Wechsel des Folienlayouts

im Menü über:

Start // Absatz // Listenebene

Daimler AG

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017: Reclassifications required

with introduction of new line item “contract liabilities”

Daimler’s transition to IFRS 15 | Page 5

2017

(IAS 18)

2017

(IFRS 15)
Delta- in millions of euros -

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 65.314 65.159 -155

Total non-current liabilities 103.186 102.562 -624

thereof IFRS 15 relevant:*

Provisions 14.005 13.956 -49

Other financial liabilities 2.589 2.370 -219

Deferred tax liabilities 2.402 2.347 -55

Deferred income 5.802 1.668 -4.134

Contract liabilities IFRS 15 0 3.833 3.833

Total current liabilities 87.105 87.624 519

thereof IFRS 15 relevant:*

Trade payables 12.474 12.451 -23

Provisions 10.612 8.180 -2.432

Other financial liabilities 8.933 6.905 -2.028

Deferred income 3.668 1.528 -2.140

Contract liabilities IFRS 15 0 7.375 7.375

Other liabilities 2.672 2.439 -233

Total equity and liabilities 255.605 255.345 -260

Folie in Ursprungsform

Wechsel des Folienlayouts

im Menü über:

Start // Absatz // Listenebene

Daimler AG

Earlier recognition of certain sales incentives

Daimler’s transition to IFRS 15 | Page 6

Concept

1 Deferral of revenue for the

expected sales incentive is

recognized as contract liability

instead of provision

2
Revenue for sale to customer is

limited to the level of confidence

“highly probable”.

Contract liability is potentially

recognized earlier than former

provision!

€

time

R
e
v
e

n
u

e

50

150

100

200

IAS 18

Initial Sale to

Customer

Provision